
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Date Not Specified 

Chairman: Councillor R Blaney 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor D Lloyd 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor R Jackson 
Councillor B Laughton 
Councillor T Roberts 
Councillor P Peacock 
Councillor D Staples 

Substitute Members: 
 
 

 
 

 

MEETING: Policy & Finance Committee 
 
 DATE:  Thursday, 5 April 2018 at 6.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts NG24 1BY 

 
You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  

and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  
business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill on nigel.hill@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Intention to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 10 

5.   Forward Plan of Policy & Finance Items 
 

11 

Policy Items for Decision 
 
6.   Local Government Ethical Standards: Stakeholder Consultation 

 
12 - 15 

7.   Social Mobility Proposal 
 

 

8.   Sherwood Forest Art & Craft Centre and Associated Building 
 

16 - 25 

Finance Items for Decision 
 
Policy Items for Information 
 
9.   Review of Progress on Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan 

 
26 - 36 

10.   Annual Review of the Exempt Reports Considered by the Policy & Finance 
Committee 
 

37 - 38 

Finance Items for Information 
 
11.   Urgency Item - Southwell Flood Alleviation Grant Scheme 

 
39 - 40 

Confidential and Exempt Items 
 
12.   Land Acquisition - Lincoln Road, Newark 

 
41 - 42 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Finance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Thursday, 22 February 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor D Lloyd (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor T Roberts and 
Councillor D Staples 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor P Peacock 

 

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded by the Council. 
 

74 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on xx xxx 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

75 FORWARD PLAN OF POLICY & FINANCE ITEMS 
 

 The Committee noted the Forward Plan items to be considered by the Committee 
over the next 12 months. 
 

76 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018 
 

 The Acting Chief Executive presented a report which sought to review the content of 
the Pay Policy Statement for 2018 and subject to any necessary revisions to 
recommend the Statement to the Council for approval.  
 
In accordance with Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 the Council was required to 
produce a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year.  The Pay Policy Statement 
must set out the authority’s policies for the financial year relating to: 
 
• the remuneration of the authority’s lowest-paid employees (together with a 

definition of “lowest-paid employees”) and the reasons for adopting that 
definition; 

• the relationship between remuneration of Chief Officers and that of other 
officers (pay multiples); and 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



• the remuneration of Chief Officers. 
 
A copy of the Pay Policy Statement for 2018 was attached as an appendix to the 
report. It was noted that the statement had been updated to reflect: 
 
• the recent pay offer tabled by the National Employers to the Trades Unions 

(TU) for off
[...]
 project.  The 
Welfare had already received grants from Nottinghamshire County Council (£40,000), 
the National Lottery (£10,000) and the Garfield Weston Foundation (£20,000) towards 
the project.  The total cost of the project was £109,180. However, Clipstone Welfare 
wished to retain £10,000 of the Garfield Weston grant to enable it to carry out repairs 
to the youth club building. It was noted that Clipstone Parish Council were supportive 
of the project and had agreed to assist with the inspection and maintenance of the 
facilities once they were in place. Prior to the funds being transferred Clipstone 
Welfare would be required to enter into a legal agreement which bound it to 
spending the funds in a manner which was consistent with the S106 Agreement.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the transfer of open space Section 106 funds totalling £49,180 arising 
from AG842A to Clipstone Welfare be approved, subject to an 
appropriate legal agreement being entered into by Clipstone Welfare; 
and 

 
(b) the sum of £49,180 be added to the Council’s Capital Programme in 

order that its expenditure can be appropriately recorded and 
monitored. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure that S106 funds are spent in an appropriate fashion, for the benefit of the 
community in which they were generated and that their use is properly monitored. 
 

81 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2021/22 
 

 The Capital Programme Accountant presented a report which detailed the available 
capital resources, the Council’s existing committed Programme and the priority 
schemes identified.  In accordance with Financial Regulations the Policy & Finance 
Committee was required to consider the Capital Programme and recommend to 
Council the final Programme.  
 
In respect of the general fund capital expenditure the Council intended to spend 
£15m from 2018/19 to 2021/22 on the schemes as set out in Appendix A to the 
report. In respect of the Housing Revenue Account expenditure the Council intended 
to spend £54.9m from 2018/19 to 2021/22. This was made up of £21m on existing 
property investment and £33.9m on affordable housing. The HRA property 
investment and development programme were set out in Appendix B to the report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that it be recommended to Council on 8 March 2018 that the 
General Fund schemes shown in Appendix A to the report, and the housing services 
programme in Appendix B to the report, be approved as committed expenditure in 

Agenda Page 7



the Capital Programme. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To enable the Capital Programme to be considered by the Policy & Finance Committee 
in accordance with Financial Regulation 6.2.3 prior to its submission to Council. 
 

82 WORLD WAR I ROLL OF HONOUR MEMORIAL 
 

 In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Chairman agreed to take this item as a late item of business in order to agree the 
financial support to the World War I Memorial project.   
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Director - Resources presented a report which sought 
approval for a contribution of £10,000 towards a World War I Memorial. All 
Nottinghamshire District/Borough Councils had been approached by Nottingham City 
Council to make a financial contribution towards the cost of the WWI Roll of Honour 
Memorial which would bring the names of all Nottinghamshire war dead to a single 
point at Victoria Embankment. 
 
The memorial had an estimated cost of £300,000.  Nottinghamshire County Council 
and Nottingham City Council had pledged £100,000 each along with officer time to 
procure and manage the project’s delivery.  This proposed contribution would give 
Newark & Sherwood District Council a seat on the Project Board. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) a contribution of £10,000 be approved, subject to Nottinghamshire 
County Council and Nottingham City Council each contributing 
£100,000 and the other 6 Nottinghamshire Districts/Boroughs 
contributing £10,000 each; and 

 
 (b) the contribution of £10,000 be funded from reserves. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The financial contribution of £10,000 will assist in meeting the funding gap and enable 
the establishment of the war memorial. 
 

83 GENERAL FUND PROJECTED OUTTURN REPORT TO 31 MARCH 2018 AS AT 31 
DECEMBER 2017 
 

 The Business Manager – Financial Services presented a report which compared the 
General Fund Revised Budget for the period ending 31 March 2018 with the Projected 
Outturn forecast for the period based on three quarters performance information.  
 
The appendices to the report detailed anticipated performance against budget for the 
period to 31 March 2018 for all general Fund service provision.  The total for service 
net expenditure showed a projected additional income, and underspend on 
expenditure, totalling £360,221 against the revised budget for the period to 31 March 

Agenda Page 8



2018. The main variations from the revised budget were detailed in the report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the current projection of the Council’s net expenditure 
compared to budget at 31 March 2018 be noted. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To advise Members of the projected outturn monitored against service budgets for 
the period ending 31 March 2018, as at 31 December 2017. 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 6.50 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 9



 

 

 
 

Forward Plan of Policy & Finance Committee Decisions from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 
 

This document records some of the items that will be submitted to the Policy & Finance Committee over the course of the next twelve months.  
 

These committee meetings are open to the press and public. 
 

Agenda papers for Policy & Finance Committee meetings are published on the Council’s website 5 days before the meeting http://www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/. Any items marked confidential or exempt will not be available for public inspection. 
 

Meeting Date Subject for Decision and Brief Description Contact Officer Details 
[...]
newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:nick.wilson@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:nick.wilson@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:nick.wilson@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:nick.wilson@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:nick.wilson@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.wilson@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk


POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 
5 APRIL 2018 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS: STAKEHOLDER CONSULTATION 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of Policy & Finance Committee of a consultation being undertaken by 

the Committee on Standards in Public Life to inform its review of local government 
standards. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Committee on Standards in Public Life is currently undertaking a review of local 

government ethical standards.   
 
2.2 The terms of reference for the review are to: 
 

 Examine the structures, processes and practices in local government for: 
(i) maintaining codes of conduct for local councillors 
(ii) investigating alleged breaches fairly and with due process 
(iii) enforcing codes and imposing sanctions for misconduct 
(iv) declaring interests and managing conflicts of interest 
(v) whistleblowing 

 Assess whether the existing structures, processes and practices are conducive to high 
standards of conduct in local government. 

 Make any recommendations for how they can be improved. 

 Note any evidence of intimidation of Councillors and make recommendations for any 
measures which could be put in place to prevent and address such intimidation. 

 
2.3 The review will consider all levels of local government in England including town and parish 

councils, principal authorities, combined authorities (including Metro Mayors) and the 
Greater London Authority (including the Mayor of London). 

 
3.0 Introduction 
 
3.1 Anyone with an interest may respond to the consultation questions.   
 
3.2 However, the consultation is aimed particularly at local authorities, Standards Committees, 

local authority me
[...]
general administrative law requirements to declare interest in the case of 
bias or pre-determination. 

 
5.7 Regarding whistleblowing, the Council has a whistleblowing policy which is included within 

the Council’s Constitution.   
 
5.8 Regarding the potential to improve ethical standards, it is considered that adopting 

cultures and values within the organisation that promote ethical behaviours are more 
effective than a written code and written processes and procedures. 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 13



5.9 Regarding intimidation of councillors I am not aware of any current instances of this 
although we have experienced some instances of adverse comments being made against 
councillors by members of the public on social media.  There is currently no effective 
remedy to prevent this. 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members consider whether they wish to submit a response to the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life in connection with their review of local government ethical 
standards in the light of the comments set out above. 
 
Reason for Recommendation  
 
To enable a response to be made to inform the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
review of local government standards. 
 

Background Papers  
 
None 
 
For further information please contact Kirsty Cole on Extn. 5210. 
 
Kirsty Cole 
Acting Chief Executive 
 
 

Agenda Page 14



POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO. 6b 
5 APRIL 2018 
 
In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chairman has 
agreed to take this item as a late item of business in order to progress the request for additional 
budget to undertake the refurbishment of the Sherwood Forest Art and Craft Centre.  
 
REFURBISHMENT OF SHERWOOD FOREST ART & CRAFT CENTRE AND ASSOCIATED BUILDING   
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This paper seeks to provide Members with a proposal, as outlined and discussed in the 

March 2018 Economic Development Committee meeting relating to the refurbishment of 
the Sherwood Forest Art and Craft Centre.  The total capital expenditure proposed is 
£250,000.  

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Sherwood Forest Art & Craft Centre was opened in 1998 and is now in need of 

refurbishment.  
 
2.2 The relocation of Sherwood Forest Visitor Centre to a site immediately adjacent to SFACC 

provides a unique opportunity to undertake this refurbishment.  The SFACC is ideally 
located to benefit in terms of increased footfall opportunities which will result in 
approximately 455,000 passing the entrance of SFACC every year. 

 
2.3 The financial calculations in the following Business Case are based on the latest market 

rents achieved at SFACC and indicate that the Council would receive an approximate 7% 
return on its investment.  There may also be the opportunity to increase the rents of the 
existing studios by between 5% and 7% - whilst this is speculative nonetheless given the 
dramatic increase in footfall it may prove to be a feasible option.. 

 
3.0 Proposals 
 
3.1 Details of the proposal are set out in the report to the Economic Development Committee 

meeting held on 28 March 2018 which is attached as an appendix to the report. 
 
4.0 Equalities Implications 
 
4.1 There are only positive implications for taking forward the refurbishment of the Sherwood 

Forest Art and Craft Centre.   
 
5.0 Impact on Budget/Policy Framework 
 
5.1 A capital budget of £250,000 will need to be included in the Capital Programme for 

2018/19 which will be funded from the capital reserve or a revenue contribution to capital 
from the change management reserve. 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 15

Agenda Item 8



6.0 Comments of Director – Resources and S151 Officer 
 
6.1 The decision on how to finance this scheme will be taken in conjunction with the rest of 

the Council’s capital programme.  The revenue cost of borrowing is approximately £60,000 
per annum per £1million of borrowing based on current PWLB rates.  The revenue cost of 
the capital spend of £200,000 is therefore £15,000 which, if borrowed, will be funded in 
2018/19 from general fund balance and included in the base budget for future years. 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That additional capital expenditure for £250,000 for the refurbishment of the Sherwood 
Forest Art & Craft Centre, be approved for inclusion in the Council’s Capital Programme.   
 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
The Centre is in need of refurbishment and as the Centre opened in 1998, the refurbishment 
allows for the upgrade of the Centre in order to enhance the visitor experience. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Julie Reader-Sullivan on Ext 5258 
 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director - Resources and s151 Officer 

Agenda Page 16



APPENDIX 
 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO. 10 
28 MARCH 2018 
 
REFURBISHMENT OF SHERWOOD FOREST ART & CRAFT CENTRE AND ASSOCIATED BUILDING   
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report provides an opportunity to invest capital for the refurbishment of the 

Sherwood Forest Art & Craft Centre (SFACC). 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Sherwood Forest Art & Craft Centre was opened in 1998 and is now in need of 

refurbishment.  
 
2.2 The relocation of Sherwood Forest Visitor Centre to a site immediately adjacent to SFACC 

provides a unique opportunity to undertake this refurbishment.  The SFACC is ideally 
located to benefit in terms of increased footfall opportunities which will result in 
approximately 455,000 passing the entrance of SFACC every year. 

 
2.3 The financial calculations in the following Business Case are based on the latest market 

rents achieved at SFACC and indicate that the Council would receive an approximate 7% 
return on its investment.  There may also be the opportunity to increase the rents of the 
existing studios by between 5% & 7% - whilst this is speculative nonetheless given the 
dramatic increase in footfall it may prove to be a feasible option. 

 
3.0 Proposals
[...]
rt & Craft Centre.  There is therefore a 
unique opportunity for the District Council to increase visitor numbers to the Art & Craft 
Centre by providing an up-to-date good quality environment which will improve our 
visitor’s experience, however there has to an urgency in carrying out the refurbishment in 
order to take full advantage of the opening of the new visitor centre at the country park.  
This will provide economic benefits through more repeat visits and positive referrals which 
will allow the Council to benefit by maximising its rental income and increasing the Capital 
Value of its asset.   

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) the proposal to invest £250,000 for the refurbishment of the Sherwood Forest Art 
& Craft Centre and associated building be approved; and 

 
(b) the Policy & Finance Committee be recommended to approve the capital 

expenditure. 
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
The Centre is in need of refurbishment and as the Centre opened in 1998, the refurbishment 
allows for the upgrade of the Centre in order to enhance the visitor experience. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Julie Reader-Sullivan on Ext 5258  
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director – Resources/s151 Officer 

Agenda Page 18



 
APPENDIX ONE 

 

NEWARK & SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
CAPITAL PROJECT APPRAISAL FORM 

PORTFOLIO Asset Management 

DIRECTORATE Resources 

BUSINESS MANAGER Julie Reader-Sullivan 

PROJECT OFFICER David G Best 

PROJECT TITLE 
Refurbishment Sherwood Forest Art & Craft Centre & associated 
building   

 

1. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 

 
The proposed project involves the improvement & refurbishment of the Councils highly successful 
and well regarded Art & Craft Centre (SFACC) and an associated building which is currently 
underused.   There is some urgency to this project in that the new Sherwood Forest Visitor Centre 
(managed by the RSPB) opens in summer 2018 and this will attract a substantial volume of 
[...]
t an interim report be 
considered in approximately 6 months. 

 
3.0 Introduction 
 
3.1 Attached as an Appendix to this report is the approved action plan which details the 

agreed actions together with a note of progress made and revised target dates for 
completion of relevant actions. 
 

3.2  As Members will be aware, the Councillors’ Commission have completed a review of the 
Councils’ existing governance arrangements and Full Council noted the outcome in 
February 2018. 
 

3.3  Work is ongoing on developing and improving the Members’ extranet, with a new 
committee management software solution scheduled to go live in June 2018. 
 

3.4  Regarding officer training and development, the Council is progressing the third cohort of 
the MPA programme through a mixed delivery model of face to face and online learning. 
The appraisal process, HR Strategy and Workforce Development Plan are currently being 
reviewed and will link to succession planning. 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That progress on the Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan be noted.  
 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
To inform Members of progress against the Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan.  
 
Background Papers - Nil 
 
For further information please contact Kirsty Cole on Ext 5210. 
 
Kirsty Cole 
Acting Chief Executive 
 

Agenda Page 25

Agenda Item 9



CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE – ACTION PLAN 

 
RECOMMENDATION 1 
 
Undertake a review of the impact of your governance arrangements and consider how effective the Council’s political decision-making machinery is. 
 

AGREED ACTIONS ACTION BY DATE NOTES 

1. Consider C21 century public servant, C21 
Councillor and future issues facing Council and 
determine what governance system presents the 
‘best fit’ – report to be considered by Councillors 
Commission. 

Councillors 
Commission 
(Kirsty Cole/ 
Nigel Hill). 

Ongoing Members were surveyed and the results were presented to the 
Councillors Commission on 25 January 2018.  
 
From the limited number
[...]
PORATE PEER CHALLENGE – ACTION PLAN 

Agency and Newark and Sherwood Homes, will be open to residents in 
the spring has been shortlisted in the Community Benefit category for the 
RICS Awards for the East Midlands. Award winners are announced on 3 
May 2018. Successful winners will be invited to compete against other 
regional winners at the national Awards Grand Final in November 2018. 

 The Council has committed to National Practitioner Support Service Gold 
Standard Challenge for ensuring continuous improvement in front line 
housing /homeless services; receiving an excellent score in a recent 
diagnostic peer review which was celebrated at Annual NPSS Conference 
in July 2017. 

3. Build the Council’s reputation 
through promotion of our 
achievements 

 Ongoing The Council has built a reputation for excellence and is proud of the services 
that are offered to our customers and communities and of the work that the 
Council does to serve all of the residents in the district. The Council 
proactively seeks to accentuate the achievements of all of the business units 
to help maintain and protect the Organisation’s record on public service.  

 
 

A
genda P

age 35



POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO. 8 
5 APRIL 2018 
 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EXEMPT REPORTS CONSIDERED BY THE POLICY & FINANCE 
COMMITTEE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Policy & Finance Committee with a list of the exempt business considered 
 by the Committee for the period 16 May 2017 to date.   
  
2.0 Background Information 

 
2.1 The Councillors’ Commission at their meeting held on 25 September 2014 proposed a 

number of changes in respect of exempt information, one of which being that ‘the 
Committees undertake an annual review of their exempt items at their last meeting prior 
to the Annual Meeting in May’. This was ratified by the Council on 14 October 2014.   

 
2.2 Members will also be aware that the Council agreed a review mechanism for exempt items 

which was incorporated into the Access to Information Procedure Rules. Rule 18 provides 
Members with a mechanism to request a review of exempt information with a view to this 
being released into the public domain should there be substantive reasons to do so. 

 
3.0 Proposals 
 
3.1 The following table provides the exempt business considered by the Policy & Finance 

Committee for the period 16 May 2017 to date: 
 

Date of 
Meeting 

Agenda Item Exempt 
Paragraph 

Opinion of Report 
Author as to current 
status of the report 
 

29.06.17 
Urgency Item – Lowfield Lane, 
Balderton 

Paragraph 3 Information remains 
confidential 

30.11.17 

Elm Avenue, Newark Paragraph 3 Information remains 
confidential 

Former Municipal Buildings Paragraph 3 Information remains 
confidential 

Hope House School, Newark Paragraph 3 Information remains 
confidential 

Keepers Cottage, Newark Paragraph 3 Information remains 
confidential 

25.01.18 

Community & Activity Village – 
Funding 

Paragraph 3 Information remains 
confidential 

Establishment of a Development 
Company 

Paragraph 3 Information remains 
confidential 

The Atrium, Lombard Street, 
Newark – Restrictive Covenant 

Paragraph 3 Information remains 
confidential 

 
 

Agenda Page 36

Agenda Item 10



 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the report be noted with those items which are no longer considered as exempt 

being released into the public domain.  
 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
To advise Members of the exempt business considered by the Policy & Finance Committee for 
the period 16 May 2017 to date and those items which can now be released into the public 
domain.  
 
Background Papers  
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Nigel Hill, Business Manager - Democratic Services on Ext: 
5243. 
 
Kirsty Cole 
Acting Chief Executive 
 
 

Agenda Page 37



POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO. 9 
5 APRIL 2018 
 
 URGENCY ITEMS - MINUTE OF DECISION 
 

 
Delegation arrangements for dealing with matters of urgenc
[...]
 & Finance Committee 
 
Details of Item (including reason(s) for use of urgency procedure): 
 
To create a Capital scheme and add this to the Capital Programme, for 2017/18, for the 
£233,421 to be received from DEFRA and passed to Nottinghamshire County Council for the 
flood alleviation scheme at Southwell.   

 
The reason for the proposed urgency is that the grant monies are to be received by the Council 
before the end of the current financial year. 
 
 

Agenda Page 38

Agenda Item 11



Decision Taken: 
 
To increase the Capital Programme by £233,421 in respect of the Southwell Flood Alleviation 
Grant Scheme. 

ecision: 
Members Consulted: 

Reason for Decision: 
Councillor Roger Blaney - Chairman of Policy & Finance Committee 
Councillor Bruce Laughton - Chairman of Homes & Communities Committee 
Councillor David Staples - Leader of the Opposition 
 
 
 

Signed      Date:  26/02/2018 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 39



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 40

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Forward Plan of Policy & Finance Items
	6 Local Government Ethical Standards: Stakeholder Consultation
	8 Sherwood Forest Art & Craft Centre and Associated Building
	9 Review of Progress on Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan
	10 Annual Review of the Exempt Reports Considered by the Policy & Finance Committee
	11 Urgency Item - Southwell Flood Alleviation Grant Scheme
	12 Land Acquisition - Lincoln Road, Newark



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Finance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Thursday, 5 April 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE 

Councillor R Blaney (Chairman), Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor A.C. 
Roberts, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton and Councillor 
D Staples 
 
Councillor K. Girling and Councillor D.R. Payne. 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor P Peacock 

 

84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

85 DECLARATIONS OF INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded by the Council. 
 

86 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 22 February 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

87 FORWARD PLAN OF POLICY & FINANCE ITEMS 
 

 The Committee noted the Forward Plan items to be considered by the Committee 
over the next 12 months. 
 

88 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS: STAKEHOLDER CONSULTATION 
 

 The Acting Chief Executive presented a report which advised of a consultation being 
undertaken by the Committee on Standards in Public Life into local government 
ethical standards. The report set out the specific questions asked and offered some 
comments which could form the Councils response.  
 
In considering their response to the consultation the Committee welcomed the 
proposed wording as set out in the report, but also requested the response include 
reference to concerns about the lack of effective sanctions available to district 
councils in respect of those parish councils which choose to ignore recommended 
actions in the event of a breach of the code of conduct and to the lack of effective 
sanctions generally within the current standards framework. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that delegated authority be given to the Acting Chief Executive 
to submit an appropriate response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life in 
connection with their review of local government ethical standards, following 
consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Opposition Spokesperson of the 



Policy & Finance Committee. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To enable a response to be made to inform the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
review of local government standards by the 18 May 2018 deadline. 
 

89 SOCIAL MOBILITY PROPOSAL 
 

 In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Chairman agreed to take this item as a late item of business in order to progress the 
request for additional budget to support work relating to the Social Mobility Index.  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought approval to provide an additional 
budget of up to £60,000 to support a programme of activities in relation to the Youth 
Indicator of the Social Mobility Index. This proposal had been recommended by the 
Economic Development Committee from their meeting held on 28 March 2018. The 
£60,000 was to be funded from the closing general fund balance at 31 March 2018.  
 
Full details of the programme of action were set out in the report submitted to the 
Economic Development Committee which was attached as an appendix to the report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that an additional budget of a maximum of £60,000 to support 
the programme of work as outlined in the Economic Development Committee report, 
be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision  
 
The budget will support those residents in the district on their journey to employment 
and provide school age children with opportunities to explore career opportunities 
available to them. 
 

90 REFURBISHMENT OF SHERWOOD FOREST ART & CRAFT CENTRE AND ASSOCIATED 
BUILDING 
 

 In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Chairman agreed to take this item as a late item of business in order to progress the 
request for additional budget to undertake the refurbishment of the Sherwood Forest 
Art and Craft Centre.  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought approval for additional capital 
expenditure of £250,000 for the refurbishment of the Sherwood Forest Art & Craft 
Centre as recommended by the Economic Development Committee at their meeting 
held on 28 March 2018. The Sherwood Forest Art & Craft Centre was opened in 1998 
and was in need of refurbishment and it was considered that the relocation of the 
Sherwood Forest Visitor Centre immediately adjacent to the Art & Craft Centre 
provided a unique opportunity to undertake this refurbishment.  
 
Full details of the proposal were set out in the report submitted to the Economic 
Development Committee which was attached as an appendix to the report. 



 
AGREED (unanimously) that additional capital expenditure for £250,000 for the 
refurbishment of the Sherwood Forest Art & Craft Centre, be approved for inclusion in 
the Council’s Capital Programme.   
 
Reason for Decision  
 
The refurbishment allows for the upgrade of the Centre in order to enhance the 
visitor experience. 
 

91 REVIEW OF PROGRESS ON CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE ACTION PLAN 
 

 The Acting Chief Executive presented a report which advised Members of progress 
made against the Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan. The appendix to the report 
set out the approved action plan which detailed the agreed actions together with a 
note of progress made and revised target dates for completion of relevant actions.  
 
It was suggested that it would be appropriate to revisit the Council’s governance 
arrangements once the new Chief Executive had taken up the post. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that progress on the Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan be 
noted. 
 
Reason for Decision  
 
To inform Members of progress against the Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan. 
 

92 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EXEMPT REPORTS CONSIDERED BY THE POLICY & FINANCE 
COMMITTEE 
 

 The Committee considered a report which detailed the exempt business considered 
by the Committee between 16 May 2017 and 31 March 2018. The report identified 
which reports, in the opinion of report authors, could now be released into the public 
domain. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted with those items which are no longer 
considered as exempt being released into the public domain. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To advise Members of the exempt business considered by the Policy & Finance 
Committee for the period 16 May 2017 to date and those items which can now be 
released into the public domain. 
 

93 URGENCY ITEM - SOUTHWELL FLOOD ALLEVIATION GRANT SCHEME 
 

 The Committee noted the decision to increase the Capital Programme by £233,421 in 
respect of the Southwell Flood Alleviation Grant Scheme. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the urgency item be noted. 



 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure that grant monies are received by the Council before the end of the 
financial year. 
 

94 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
 

95 LAND ACQUISITION - LINCOLN ROAD, NEWARK 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report presented by the Acting Chief Executive 
in relation to the acquisition of land at Lincoln Road, Newark.  
 
(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.35 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


